

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW MEXICO**

DINÉ CITIZENS AGAINST RUINING OUR
ENVIRONMENT, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

SALLY JEWELL, et al.,

Case No. 1:15-cv-209-JB-SCY

Defendants,

and

WPX ENERGY PRODUCTION, LLC,
ENCANA OIL & GAS (USA) INC., BP
AMERICA PRODUCTION COMPANY,
CONOCOPHILLIPS COMPANY, and
BURLINGTON RESOURCES OIL & GAS
COMPANY LP,

Intervenors.

**OPERATORS' RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 3

ARGUMENT 6

I. Plaintiffs Are Not Likely to Succeed on the Merits..... 7

 A. Standard of Review..... 8

 B. BLM has Fully Satisfied its NEPA Obligations in Approving the APDs. 8

 C. NEPA Does Not Require a Moratorium on Development..... 15

 D. BLM Has Not Improperly Segmented its Environmental Review. 16

II. Plaintiffs Fail to Prove Irreparable Harm..... 17

III. The Balance of Harms Weighs Against an Injunction..... 19

IV. The Public Interest Favors Continued Operations Under Validly Issued Permits 22

V. Any Preliminary Injunction Requires A Bond..... 23

CONCLUSION..... 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	Page(s)
<i>Amigos Bravos v. U.S. BLM</i> , 2011 WL 7701433 (D.N.M. Aug. 3, 2011)	12
<i>Arkansas Wildlife Fed. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 431 F.3d 1096 (2005).....	12
<i>Biodiversity Cons. Alliance v. Jiron</i> , 762 F.3d 1036 (10th Cir. 2014)	8
<i>Black Warrior Riverkeeper, Inc. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 297 F.R.D. 633 (N.D. Ala. 2014).....	23
<i>Border Power Plant Working Group v. DOE</i> , 260 F. Supp. 2d 997 (S.D. Cal. 2003).....	14
<i>Brady Campaign to Prevent Gun Violence v. Salazar</i> , 612 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2009).....	19
<i>Camp v. Pitts</i> , 411 U.S. 138 (1973).....	8
<i>Citizens’ Committee to Save Our Canyons v. Krueger</i> , 513 F.3d 1169 (10th Cir. 2008)	8
<i>Davis v. Mineta</i> , 302 F.3d 1104 (10th Cir. 2002)	17
<i>Defenders of Wildlife v. Bureau of Ocean Energy Mgmt.</i> , 684 F.3d 1242 (11th Cir. 2012)	11
<i>High Country Conservation Advocates v. U.S. Forest Service</i> , 52 F. Supp. 3d 1174 (D. Colo. 2014).....	15
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	19
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	8

Munaf v. Geren,
553 U.S. 674 (2008).....6

Native Songbird Care & Cons. v. LaHood,
2013 WL 3355647 (N.D. Cal. July 2, 2013) (unpublished)19

Oceana, Inc. v. Bryson,
940 F. Supp. 2d 1029 (N.D. Cal. 2013)14

ONRC Action v. BLM,
150 F.3d 1132 (9th Cir. 1998)16

Powder River Basin Res. Council v. U.S. BLM,
37 F. Supp. 3d 59, 88 (D.D.C. 2014)12

San Juan Citizens Alliance v. Norton,
586 F. Supp. 2d 1270 (D.N.M. 2008)1, 4

San Luis Valley Ecosystem Council v. U.S. Fish and Wildlife Serv.,
657 F. Supp. 2d 1233 (D. Colo. 2009).....17, 19

Save Our Sonoran, Inc. v. Flowers,
408 F.3d 1113 (9th Cir. 2005)19, 23

Shasta Res. Council v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior,
629 F. Supp. 2d 1045 (E.D. Cal. 2009).....14

Sierra Club v. Sigler,
695 F.2d 957 (5th Cir. 1983)15

Sierra Club v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
990 F. Supp. 2d 9 (D.D.C. 2013)20

Southern Utah Wilderness Alliance v. Thompson,
811 F. Supp. 635 (D. Utah 1993).....20

Theodore Roosevelt Conservation P’ship v. Salazar (“TRCP”),
616 F.3d 497 (D.C. Cir. 2012)9, 12, 16

Vill. of Logan v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior,
577 F. App’x 760 (10th Cir. 2014)7

Warner v. Gross,
776 F.3d 721 (10th Cir. 2015)7

Wilderness Workshop v. U.S. BLM,
531 F.3d 1220 (10th Cir. 2008)6, 16

Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council,
555 U.S. 7 (2008)..... passim

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....8

30 U.S.C. § 21a.....22

REGULATIONS

40 C.F.R. § 1502.205, 10

40 C.F.R. § 1502.2112

40 C.F.R. § 1506.116

40 C.F.R. § 1506.1(c).....16

43 C.F.R. § 46.120(d)10

43 C.F.R. § 46.13512

EXHIBIT LIST

1. Affidavit of Kenley H. McQueen
2. Affidavit of Tom Lawlor
3. Affidavit of James DeMahy
4. Affidavit of P.H. Noah
5. BLM, Proposed Resource Management Plan and Final Environmental Impact Statement (Apr. 2003) (excerpts)
6. BLM, Record of Decision, Farmington Field Office Resource Management Plan and Final Environmental Impact Statement (Sept. 2003)
7. Oil and Gas Resource Development for San Juan Basin, New Mexico, A 20-Year Reasonable Foreseeable Development Scenario (July 2001) (excerpts)

8. Letter from Jesse J. Juen, BLM NM State Director to Mike Eisenfeld, San Juan Citizens Alliance (Dec. 11, 2014)
9. BLM, Environmental Assessment DOI-BLM-NM-F010-2015-0036, WPX Energy Production, LLC's NE Chaco COM Nos. 254H, 255H, 264H, & 265H (Nov. 2014)
10. BLM, Environmental Assessment DOI-BLM-NM-F010-2014-0272, Cluster 20 Lybrook E13-206, Lybrook 114-2306, Gallo Canyon Unit M14-2306, Gallo Canyon Unit O15-2306, Gallo Canyon Unit P14-2306 (Jan. 2015) (excerpts)
